502060915 09/13/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Freie Universitat Berlin	05/15/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MagForce AG
Street Address:	Max-Dohrn-Strass 8
City:	Berlin
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	10589

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13515173

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 2026725399

 Phone:
 202-672-5300

Email: mrichardson@foley.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Foley & Lardner LLP
Address Line 1: 3000 K Street, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 098567-0115

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michelle E. Richardson

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment FUBerlin_Magforce#page1.tif source=Assignment FUBerlin_Magforce#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028958 FRAME: 0809 OF \$40.00 13515173

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the

Freie Universität Berlin

Kaiserswerther Str. 16-18
14195 Berlin, Germany
(hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "ASSIGNOR")

has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto

MagForce AG

Max-Dohrn-Strass 8 10589 Berlin, Germany (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE")

its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the entire world in and to this invention relating to

TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT ACTIVATION OF CATALYTIC NUCLEIC ACIDS FOR CONTROLLED ACTIVE SUBSTANCE RELEASE

as set forth in

US provisional application SN 61/282,471, filed <u>02/16/2010</u>, German patent application DE 102009058769.1, filed <u>12/16/2009</u>, and international patent application PCT/EP2010/007702, filed <u>12/16/2010</u>

as well as in and to (a) all improvements and modifications of the above-identified invention or inventions, (b) the above-identified application and all other patent applications of any country in the world for above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all patents which may issue from said applications in any country in the world, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, extensions and derived utility models of said applications and patents, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention and any other international agreement; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such patents may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the patent offices or other competent authority to issue said patents to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 028958 FRAME: 0810

proceeding in the world; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, and declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the countries.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

The ASSIGNEE hereby accepts such selling, assignment and transfer.

Freie Universität Berlin

Berlin,

Name:

TER LANGE CHANCELLOR Function:

i.V. Frank Posendahl

MagForce AG

15.01.2012

Chief Executive Officer